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NEGLECT ROOTED IN DISPARITY EQUALS 

INJUSTICE 

A BRIEF REPORT:  
“THE WOODBERRY VILLAGE TRAVESTY” 

 

“Fair Exchange Is Never Robbery” 
 

RENT PAYMENT FOR HEAT ISN’T TOO MUCH TO ASK 

In the days of early December 2020, residents of the Woodberry Village 
Apartment complex located in the Ward 8 section of southeast DC 
found themselves in the throes of winter, facing an imminent snow 
episode…and without heat.  Select residents complained to their 
landlord—through their resident manager—Capital Management , that 
heat, among other unaddressed issues, must be provided to them in 
exchange for their monthly rental payments. 

 Many requests were made, to 
the Residential Manager, 
Monica Miller, to remedy the 
lack of heat that was 
pervasive among many of the 
buildings within the 392-unit 
complex.  By mid-December 
2020, select residents also 
reached out to their Ward 8 
representative on the DC 
Council, Trayon White’s office 
for assistance in their 
demands for heat as the 
winter temperature hovered 
in the low-30s. The 
Councilmember’s office has 
acknowledged that complaints 
were made dating back, at 
least, some six weeks. 

 In late- January 2021, tenant Hill reached out to Mrs. Rhonda Hamilton 
of the Healthy DC and Me Coalition (HDCAMC) as a desperate cry for 
help getting assistance.  Many of the residents are seniors, which 
heightened the concern of the residents—and of the Healthy DC and Me 
Coalition. 

As our advocacy calls us to do, the HDCAMC conducted a site visit as a 
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procedural mandate of our organization operation and found ceilings 
and walls in disrepair, mold on walls and near windows, cold 
apartments, leaking water fixtures and conduits, active rodent activity 
and the author also met a 12-year old who disclosed a “developed” 
asthma condition.  We can only speculate, with the grand amount of 
mold spores we video-captured, how she and her siblings developed 
asthmatic conditions. 

The authors of this report cannot verify if DCRA was contacted by the 
Councilmember’s office, but select tenants have verified that DCRA 
came out and inspected.  Subsequent to those inspections, piecemeal 
repairs were made.  Regarding leaking plumbing, the “repairs” turned 
out to be superficial in nature.  Leaking plumbing is still pervasive (see 
addendum 1). 

 

“Pictures Never Lie” 
THE YOUTUBE VIDEO 

On February 5, 2021, The Coalition published a video (via Uncut Live) on 
YouTube displaying the conditions under which the residents were 
living. Tenant Sherby Black elected to share with the general public the 
mold growing on her walls, the measures she’s taking to abate the acute 
rat infestation, the ceiling disrepair, not to mention to means to heat 
her apartment. 

What was most 
disheartening is 
that the 
illustration by Ms. 
Black was echoed 
by several other 
tenants whose 
doors we knocked 
on.  Most knew 
not of the others.  
From that, we assert the high possibility of systemic maintenance 
failures.   

The HDCAMC herein assert that the claims of theses residents fell on the 
deaf ears of the current Tenant’s Association, the residential 
management and even some members of our honorable DC Council.  
We can only speculate as to why.  
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“The Response” 
TIME DICTATES HEALTH 

On February 2, 2021, the author contacted At-Large Councilmember 
Robert White’s office regarding this matter.  The councilmember’s staff 
appeared to take this matter seriously, as opposed to other 
councilmember’s offices the HDCAMC reached out to.  The response 
was what we estimate, an appropriate and responsible one: an email 
was sent to DCRA, also cc’ing the Ward 8 councilmember and the 
Department of Human Services. 

What followed on February 2nd was an immediate response from DCRA: 

“Thanks for the notification. Would you or Mr. Redd have the contact 
names of the individuals living in those buildings? In order to properly 
coordinate an inspection and get somebody there ASAP, I need 
unit/apartment numbers, names and their contact info.” 

Later on the 2nd acknowledgement came from the Ward 6 
councilmember’s office along with an identity profile of the landlord.  
We then understood, how long this current episode had been on 
“somebody’s” radar: 

“Our office was contact by Mr. Perry Redd as 
well and Ms. Louise Thorne of our Constituent 
Service team has been dealing with the 
slumlord behavior of the Property Manager of 
this property for well over six weeks 
(December 10, 2020). DCRA is well aware of 
this property as we have put in numerous 
complaints. 
 
Because they are under renovation their 
attitude is that they need not make repairs, as 
stated to our office they don't want to make 
repairs twice.” 

To our dismay, we found that tenants of the 
Woodberry Village Apartment complex had 
indeed reached out to the necessary 

principles for both remedy and oversight.  It appears, they were ignored. 
Not wanting to “make repairs twice” is an understandable position, but 
it appears the first repairs didn’t happen. 

We can safely assume that, as a result of the publication of the YouTube 
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video featuring Ms. Black’s horrid conditions (remind you, her 
apartment was an already “renovated” one), she was shortly thereafter 
relocated to a motel setting at DC government expense.  Unfortunately, 
the situation failure was exasperated when she was relocated to a motel 
IN MARYLAND and with no amenities to cook—and the District refused 
her request for food assistance.  As of the publishing of this ES report, 
that situation has not changed. 

In our site visit, we also observed 
many possible violations of the 
Americans with Disabilities Act 
(ADA).  Disabled tenants housed on 
top floors (we acknowledge a 
preference for some due to gun 
violence incidents), denial of service 
dog access, uncleared walkways,  
unlit common areas, etc.) 

After our February 2nd entreaty 
tendered to the Council, we were 
informed by residents that, within 
two days, DCRA had visited the four 
units that were provided to them as 
contacts.  Suffice it to say, we found 
that piecemeal approach insufficient.  Notices were posted in some 
buildings, but many more than four tenants have no heat.  We 
monitored the landlord’s response actions and saw little to none.   

The HDCAMC reached out to Councilmember Robert White’s office who 
was dismayed to find that we reported little to no action.  Another week 
went by with no status update was provided to the Council. At our 
urging, Councilmember R. White’s office requested an update from 
DCRA on February 10, 2021.  

On February 11, 2021, DCRA responded to Councilmember R. White’s 
office: 

“Thank you for taking our call this morning.  Per our conversation, DCRA 
has conducted inspections at the following addresses: 

 2249 Savannah Ter SE: Units 13 and 24 
 2245 Savannah Ter SE: Unit 23 
 2220 Savannah Ter SE: Unit 13 

Notices of Infraction (NOI) has been issued to Woodberry Apartments 
Owners.  The NOIs will be processed and will be referred to the Office of 
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the Administrative Court for litigation.  Meanwhile, there were no 
tenants that were displaced.  Temporary Space heaters were provided to 
the tenants while the management is still fixing the heating system.  
Thank you.”   

We herein report that “all is not well” at Woodberry Village.  More than 
four residents still lack heat. 

“The Demand” 
THE LAW MAKES THE ASK A REASONABLE ONE 

In the words of the tenants, “Enough is enough!”  The HDCAMC could 
not agree more.  Just as we believe “housing is a human right,” we 
believe that heat in the throes of winter is a human right.  Furthermore, 
the demands from these renters all fall under the umbrella of human 
rights.   

The demands of the residents of the Woodberry Village Apartment 
complex located in the Ward 8 section of southeast were placed before 
fellow residents on February 12, 2021 in our HDCAMC door-knocking 
petition-gathering drive.  That action brought more tenants to reveal 
the extent of their current living conditions.  Many invited our tem 
members & staff inside to verify what they were telling us.  Many 
reiterated that DCRA and the landlord is fully aware of the disrepairs 
and failures to address their complaints. 

Several residents signed a collective petition demanding a remedy of 
these failed repairs and adverse conditions (see addendum 2 at 
https://healthydcandme.org/woodberry-apts-tenant-repair-spreadsheet-
02182021-2 ). For the record, we herein state the demands of the 
residents: 
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 A responsive and respectful Woodberry Village residential 
management team 

 Guaranteed 24/7 access to the remediation/repair management 
team 

 Eradication of all remnants and/or evidence of mold 
 Eradication of all remnants and/or evidence of lead paint 
 Eradication of all remnants and/or evidence of lead rodents 
 Full and complete repair of any/all defects in the plumbing 
 Full and complete repair of any/all defects in the electrical 

systems 
 Full and complete repair of any/all defects in the heating 

systems in each apartment/building 
 Full and complete repair of any/all defects in the roofing of the 

buildings 
 Full and complete repair (including internal aesthetics) of any/all 

defects in the ceilings and walls 
 A signed Memorandum of Understanding of the codified DC 

Tenants Bills of Rights (see addendum 3) by the Woodberry 
Village Apartments management and ownership 

 
With that said, the current list of tenant’s demands are nothing more 
than what any reasonable renter—subsidized or fair market value—
would expect.  We assert that a piecemeal approach is insufficient and 
we advocate for a wholesale approach to remediating these failures that 
diminish the resident’s quality of life. 

 

“The Only Resolution” 
THE ADVOCATE’S SOLUTION IS FAIR, EQUITABLE AND JUST 

Fines levied upon the Woodberry Village Apartment complex are only a 
part of the solution.  Tenants need to be made whole.  Neglect and 
abuse take a toll on one’s mental health and their overall human dignity.  
Fines collected need to be collected and dispersed to the victims of 
these violations.  Rents should be further subsidized using these fines. 

Single unit renovation has proven counter-productive and ineffectual.  A 
broader approach to renovations of this multitude should be 
approached in a wholesale manner.  The total sum of tenants suffering 
from this untoward conduct are Black; we cannot escape the racial 
disparate treatment of Black people, not only in the District, but as an 
American regularity.  These tenants located in the Ward 8 section of 
southeast found themselves in the throes of winter, denied their due 
under the DC Tenant’s Bill of Rights. 
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The landlord consistently ignored the necessary repairs and thus, we call 
for monetary compensation and that compensation has to be consistent 
with law:  

“The landlord must ensure that your unit and all common areas are safe 
and sanitary as of the first day of your tenancy. This is known as the 
“warranty of habitability.” The landlord must maintain your apartment 
and all common areas of the building in compliance with the housing 
code, including keeping the premises safe and secure and free of rodents 
and pests, keeping the structure and facilities of the building in good 
repair, and ensuring adequate heat, lighting, and ventilation. The tenant 
has the right to receive a copy of a notice of violation issued to the 
landlord (14 DCMR§§ 106; 301; & 400-999)” 

All of these tenets of the law were violated in one form or another and 
prosecution of the violations is in order. 

We also see that the wrong owner was chosen to possess this property 
after the sorry history of the previous one.  The cessation of the 
ownership Woodberry Village is a matter that must be on the table.  As 
a matter of Cleans Hands Act, the law must be enforced. 

The DC Council has the responsibility to do the necessary oversight of 
the agency tasked with enforcing the law.  At this juncture of DC history, 
as a whole, has failed.  The DC Attorney General has the responsibility to 
prosecute violators of the formentioned act; the AG has failed. We will 
do all in our power to help correct the failures in our housing paradigm 
and not allow the residents of Woodberry Village Apartments to “fall 
through the cracks.” 

 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 

Sincere Seven Executive Director 
On behalf of the Healthy DC and Me Coalition 
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                                                                                                                                                 Addendum 1 


